
Agenda Item # 3K-2 

Meeting Date: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

October 18, 2011 

Water Utilities Department 
Water Utilities Department 

Consent [X] 
Public Hearing [ ] 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular [ ] 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Work Authorization No. 1 to the 
Annual Asphalt Milling & Resurfacing Contract, Palm Beach County Project No. 2011051 

··v,~'-' · Community Asphalt Corporation (R2010-1216) for the milling and 
resurfacing or aspnalt roadways in the amount of $398,280.75 associated with the project limits 
of the South County Water Services Replacement Project - Phase I. 

Summary: On August 17, 2010, the Board of County Commissioners approved the County 
Engineering Annual Asphalt Milling & Resurfacing Contract Project No. 2011051 with 
Community Asphalt Corporation (R2010-1216). This Work Authorization No.1 for Water Utilities 
Department (WUD) provides for the milling and resurfacing of asphalt roadways associated with 
the project limits of the South County Water Services Replacement Project - Phase I located in 
the Palmetto Pines Residential Area in southwest Boca Raton (west of State Road 7 and just 
south of Palmetto Park Road). The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation goal 
established by the SSE Ordinance (R2002-0064) is 15% overall. The contract with Community 
Asphalt Corporation provides for SSE participation of 15% overall. This Authorization includes 
15.2% overall participation. The cumulative SBE participation, including this Authorization, is 
15.2% overall. Community Asphalt Corporation, Inc. is a local Palm Beach County Company. 
(WUD Project No. 06-175) District 5 (MJ) 

Background and Justification: The Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department (WUD) 
serves potable water to the Palmetto Pines Residential Area in southwest Boca Raton. The 
existing water service lines to the individual residences are over 30 years old and are currently 
failing or leaking, thus causing interruption of service to customers. Under the Scope of Work 
for the South County Water Services Replacement Project - Phase I the water service lines will 
be replaced, requiring the open-cut of County asphalt roadways. Due to the frequency of the 
open-cuts Palm Beach County Land Development permit requirements necessitates the entire 
milling and resurfacing of all impacted County roadways within the Project limits. 

Attachments: 

1. Location Map 
2. Two (2) Original Work Authorizations No. 1 

Recommended By: 
Date 

Approved By: 
istrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

Capital Expenditures $39s12m,Js Q 0 Q Q 
External Revenues Q Q Q 0 0 
Program Income (County) 0 Q Q Q 0 
In-Kind Match County Q Q Q 0 0 
CCRT Funds 0 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $3981280._7.S- Q Q Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) Q Q 0 0 Q 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W006 Object 6543 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Reporting Category N/A 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

One (1) time operating expenditure from the user fees and balance brought forward. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
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WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

PIPELINE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

Project No. WUD 06-175 
Contract No. 2011-051 District: .§ 

Budget Line Item No. Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W006 Object 6543 

Project Title: South County Residential Water Service Replacement-Asphalt 
Restoration 

THIS AUTHORIZATION # 1 to the Contract for Construction Services dated August 17, 
2010 (Resolution/Document R2010-1216), by and between Palm Beach County and the 
Contractor identified herein, is for the Construction Services described in Item 3 of this 
Authorization. The Contract provides for 15.00% SBE participation overall. This 
Authorization includes 15.20% overall participation. The cumulative proposed SSE 
participation, including this authorization overall is 15.20%. 

1. CONTRACTOR: Community Asphalt Corp. 
2. ADDRESS: 7795 Hooper Rd., West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
3. Description of Services to be provided by the Contractor: 

See EXHIBIT "A". 

4. Services completed by the Contractor to date: 

See EXHIBIT "B" and "C". 

5. Contractor shall begin work promptly with the following work commencing from the 
notice to proceed date: 
Substantial Completion 45 Calendar Days, 
Final Completion 75 Calendar Days 
Liquidated damages do not apply in this Contract 
Bid Form 

6. The compensation to be paid to the Contractor for providing the requested services 
in accordance with the Contract Bid Prices is $398,280.75 

7. EXCEPT AS HEREBY AMENDED, CHANGED OR MODIFIED, all other terms, conditions 
and obligations of the Contract dated August 17, 2010 remain in full force and effect. 



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

PIPELINE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

Contract No. 2011 =051 
Project No. WUD 06-175 
Project Title: South County Residential Water Service Replacement - Asphalt 
Restoration 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Authorization is accepted, subject to the terms, conditions and 
obligations of the aforementioned Contract. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

Attest: 

(Signature) 

(Typed Name) Deputy Clerk 

Palm Beach County Board of County 
Commissioners: 

(Signature) 

Karen T. Marcus, Chair 
(Typed Name) 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

(Signature) 

(Typed Name) County Attorney 

~ tnes • 

I ,m.>rn .LAw:, 
(Name and Title) 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

CONTRACTOR 
Community Asphalt Corp. 

(Signature) 

(Name and Title) 

Date r I 



EXHIBIT 'A" 

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 
ENGINEERING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

SCOPE OF WORK 
FOR 

South County Residential Water Service Replacement - Asphalt Restoration 

INTRODUCTION 

Palm Beach County (County) entered into a Contract for Construction Services date 
August 17, 2010 (Resolution/Document R2010-1216), by and between Palm Beach 
County and Community Asphalt Corp., for the Construction Services of this 
Authorization. 

This Contract for Construction Services encompasses providing services related to the 
milling and resurfacing of residential asphalt roadways within the Palmetto Pines (South 
County) area. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The Contractor shall mill 61,033 square yards of existing asphalt at a depth of 1 ½ 
inches, and resurface with 4,578 tons of A.C.S.C. Type S-3 Asphalt placed at an 1 ½ 
inches of thickness. The roadways, shall be constructed in accordance with Palm Beach 
County Water Utilities Department Minimum Engineering and Construction Standards, 
as indicated in the construction plans and contract documents. 

COMPENSATION 

Compensation shall be based on the Contract for Construction Services dated August 
17, 2010 (Resolution/Document R2010-1216) as approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners. 

SBE- M/WBE PARTICIPATION 

As described in Section 7.5 of the Contract, SBE participation is included in Attachment 
B and Attachment C under this Authorization. The attached Schedule 1 defines the 
SBE-M/WBE applied to this Contract. 



ATTACHMENT - A 

ATTACHMENT - B 

ATTACHMENT - C 

ATTACHMENT - D 

ATTACHMENT - E 

Public Construction Bond - (2011-051) 

Work Authorization Schedule of Bid Items 

SBE Schedule 1 

SBE Schedule 2 

Location Map 
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: J .PUBLIC CONSTRUCUQN BOND 

I lllllrnl lllH 11111111111 Hmlllll 11 IIH 11111111 · .- · -· 

• ·1 
: / BOND NUMBER: Travelers: 105403753 F&O: PRF08930998 

,: 

.BOND AMOUNT: $4,700,000 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $7~040,000 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Community Asphalt Corp. 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS:---e-:n..,..9...,.5=H..,.oo ___ pe=-r_Ro...,.a...,d .,,.....,,.,,....,..,..,------------
west Palm Beach, FL 33411 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: (SC,7).ti,C,0--li.,~ '1· 

SURETY COMPANY: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America/ Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 

SURffi'S ADDRESS~ Travelers: One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183 

F&D: 1400American Lane, Schaumburg, IL 60196 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: ....,J0....,1 .... N....., • ....,O...,.Hy.._.e .... A ..... v_en....,ug.;:e,__ ___________ _ 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
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OWNER'S PHONE: =56"""'1'-'·6...,.84-........,40...,7..,.0 _________________ i 
...I. 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: PER PAGE PS~l ~ 
-------------------------------· ..... 

~ 
-~a===O~U=N.:..TYW~I=D=E _______________ -::J __________ ..;.__ ____________________ ! PROJECT LOCATION: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A 

PCB-1 



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION.-BQND. 
This Bond is Issued In favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the 
Contract. 

· . KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor .and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto: 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olfve Av.enue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Obllgee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the 
amount of: 

Seven MIiiion Forty Thousand Dollars ($7,040,000) 

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, 
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, " 

Principal has by written agreement dated __ A_UG_1_7_-Z0_1_0 _ 200 __ entered into a contract 
with the County for: 

Project Name: ANNUAL ASPHALT MILLING & RESURFACING CONTRACT 
Project No.: 2011051 
Project Description: ASPHALT MILUNG & RESURFACING 
Project Location: COUNTYWIDE 

in accord~nce with Design Crtteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by: 
. . 

NAME OF .ENGINEERING/ARCHITECTURAL FIRM: N/A 
LOCATION OF FIRM: 
PHONE: 
FAX: 

which contract Is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and Is hereinafter referred to as the 
Contract. 

THE CONDIT:ION OF THIS BOND Is that If Principal: .. 
1. Performs the contract dated AUG l 7 Z010 between Principal and County for the 
Annual Asphalt Milling & ·Resurfacing Contract, the contract.being made a part of this bond by reference, 
at the times and In the manner prescribed In the contract; and 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined In Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, 
suppJylng Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indir.ectly by Principal in the 
prosecution of the ~ork provided for ln the contract; and 



··•--: . f i 
1 3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' 

'

!····i fees, inc;ludlng appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and 

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materlals furnished under the contract for the time specified In the contract, then this bond Is void~ otherwise it remains In full force. 

5. Any changes in or. under the contract documents and compliance or noncompllance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notJce of such changes. 

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction Hens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond. · 

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverage and limitations of this Instrument. 

8. Section '255.05, Florida Statutes, as ·amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, ls Incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in 
Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of Its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Sectlon·2ss.os, Florida Statutes. 

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought In the state.-court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere. 
. ' · .. · .. ,'· 

Community Asphalt Corp. 

'·, ?, 
'.' ' ·' '.~· 

Principal {Seal) 

Title~ (!,om., t'{.·e(! I V-P 
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Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America/ . :: r. .. 
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Mafyl~~d > '•,. · . 
Surety 
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TRAVELER fr' 
WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVAl.10 WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

POWER 0:1" ATTORNEY 

Attorney-In Fact No, 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty lnsnrance Underwdters,lnc, 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

222033 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
'fravelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

Certlficate No. Q Q 3 4 5 Q 4 8 6 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company.St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under !he laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Cas.ualty and Surety Company, and Tuvelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organiud under the Jaws of the State of Iowa, and !hat Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a cosporation duly organized under the Jaws of the State ofWisc:onsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do heteby make, constltute and appoint 

Joseph M. Pletrangelo, Paul S. Rodriguez, and Claudette Alexander 

of the City of Miami State o[ F1orlda , their true and lawful Attorney(s}-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity Jf more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the: nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business o(.guaranteeing the fidelity of persons. guaranteeing the perfonnance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or periaj~ed in any-actions or.proceedings allowed by law. . . . .-:; . ·, ~~. 
·'•:·• 

.~ ··;. 
IN ~~OF, the CompffisOhave caused this in~;~e~ti~; aj~ei~~-~~,i;~~;: seals to be hereto affixed, this ____ 2_0_th ____ _ day of ary • ___ . <:,. ··.. ..__; ,_· . . · ·.. ·. • 

State of Connecticut 
City of Hartford ss. 

Farmington Casualty Comp~y ': · .. · .. > , ... : 
Fidelity and Guarantyllnsuranei;·Compa~.: .. ··: ,. 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insul'Bltce'Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Morine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

By: 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casu11lty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

. 20th January 201 O On this the ______ day of _________ , ___ , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Ouanmty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul F".t.re and Marine Insurance Company, SL Paul Ouardion Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Comppny, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and Unl!ed States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 20 l J. 

58440-4-09 Printed In U.S.A. 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 
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WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

This Power of Altomey is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casuall'.Y Company, Fidelity 

and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Ouarnmy Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardinn•lnsurance 

Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty Rnd Surety Company, Tuvelers Casualty Rnd Surety Company of America. and United States 

Fideli1y and Guaranty Company, which re.solutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows: 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice P,resident, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice 

President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretllry may appoint Attomeys-in•Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf 

of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the 

Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contmcts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and nny 

of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any s11ch appointee and 'revoke the power given him or her; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may 
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy 

thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and It ls 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory In the nature of a bond, n:cogni.:ance, or conditional undertaking 

shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the P!esident, any Vice Chairman, any Bxecutive Vice Pmident, any Senior Vice President or any Vice 

President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corponue Secrerary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the 

Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under llelll, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact nnd Agents pursuant 10 the power 

pll!SCribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority: and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Viee President, any Vice President, 

any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any 

certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of uecuting and anesting bonds 

and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal 

shall be valid and binding upon the Compauy and any such power so executed and certified by such .facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on 

the Company in the fumre with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached. 

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned.Assistant Secretary, of Fannington Casualty Company.Fidelity and Guaranty fnsuranceCompany,Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance 

Underwriters. Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian lnsurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and 

Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Compauy of America, and United;Stiites Fidelity. and Gul!ftllltY Company do hereby cenify that the above and foregoing 

is a true and correct copy of lhe Power of Auomey executed by said Companies, wliich is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. 

8® 
To verify the authenticity of Ibis Power of Attorney, call l-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attomey-ln-Fnct number, the 

above-named Individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is auached. 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUTTHE RED BORDER 
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Power of Attorney 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

ATTEST; 

State ofMaryland }ss· 
City ofBaltimore · 

Eric D. Barnes 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

By: 
Assistant Secretary William J. Mills Vice President 

On this 1st day of July, A.D. 2008, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation. 
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written. 

POA-F 031-2075 

':\'-- .. q~~ ·• ;:! !/;f. •; ,11·~: 
:::·,,:L 'J;i"t1! :·: ,.1. , -.1.I ;.;. 

. . 
•!·!-.. .• .. M'" 

Maria D. Adamski Notary Public 
~ · : • My Commission Expires: July 8, 2011 
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EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY ANO DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chainnan of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any oftbe Senior 
Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, 
shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident 
Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to 
authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, 
policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in 
the nature ofmortgages, ... and to affix the seal of the Company thereto." 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing Pow~r. of Attorney is still _in full force and effect on the date of this certifiqte; and I do. further certify that 
the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially·authorized 
by the Boarci of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND. 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the 
Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on 
the 10th day of May, 1990. 

RESOLVED: "That the· facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically 
reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or 
hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and 
binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed." 

IN TESTTMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company, 

chis ---'w-=3_rz{ day of _ _,_f}v.......,__.~~U"-', ..... ~- .._t __ _, ri2<JtD . 

Assistant Secretary 

-,,. 

. . 



Community 
Asphalt 
OHL Group 

0 Corporate: 

9725 f'M' 117 

Avooue Suite 110 

Miam, FL 33178 

let +1 305 884-9444 

Fax. + 1 305 884-9443 Main 

Fa.: •1 :ios &!14•9449 Eng. 

o Miami: 
14005 NW 11161h 

$tree! Hlalollh, Fl 

33018 

Tel. •·1 305 829-0700 

Fa.: +1 305 829-8772 

• West Palm Beach: 

77g5 Hoopa, Road, 

West Palm Beach. FL 33411 
Tel. +1 561 790-6467 

Fax: +1 561 79(J.1073 

IJ Vero oeach: 

5100 29th Court 

Vero Beach, FL 32967 

Tat +1 772 770-3771 

Fax: +1 772 770.3707 

Certified Gooeral Conuaclor 
Uceos.iNunlber: CG C011475 
www.ca.wo ow 

August 26, 2011 

Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities Department 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

RE: Project No.WUD 06-175 PBC Contract No. 2011-051 
South County Residential Water Service Replacement -
Asphalt Restoration Piggyback to Annual Asphalt Milling & 
Resurfacing Contract 

Subject: Performance & Payment Bond 

To whom it may concern: 

Community Asphalt would like to use the Performance and 
Payment bond for Contract 2011-051 for Project WUD 06-175 
instead of pulling a separate bond for this project. 

The afore mentioned bond is for $7,040.000.00 and $5,006,549.00 
is as of yet un-appropriated by any of the departments which 
may use this contract. Therefore coverage is currently available 
for the $398,280.75 as proposed for WUD 06-175. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us with any additional questions 
or comments regarding this proposed project. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Community Asphalt Corp. 

Aryail . Gomez 
Project Manager 
West Palm Beach, FL 

Cc: John Morris 



ATTACHMENT B 

Palm Beach County Water Utility Department 
Annual Milling & Resurfacing Contract 2011-051 
Project No. WUD 06-175 
Project: South County Water Services Replacement - Asphalt Restoration 

Community Asphalt Corp. 

NO. BID ITEM {furnish and Install with Annurtenancesl QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL 
2 Mill Exist. Asoh. Pavement (1 1/2") 61,033 S.Y. $0.75 $45,774.75 
15 A.C.S.C Tvoe S-3 (>800 Tons) 4,578 Tons $77.00 $352,506.00 

Subtotal $398,280.75 
Mobilization $0.00 

Total Bid Price $398,280.75 



ATTACHMENT C 

SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-W/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

Project Name: South County Water Services Replacement -Asphalt Restoration 
Prime Contractor: Community Asphalt Corp. 
ContaGt: Aryail Gomez 
Date: August 26th, 2011 

N:uno. Addn,:c, and Phone No. 

Eastman Aggregate Enterpris, 
3705 Bellevue Ave. 
Lake Worth, Fl 33461 

~ 

Minorily Small 

Busidcss Business 

561-969-7147 X 

81,.;k 

wS ___ -

Total Bid Price $398,280.75 Total Value of SBE Participation 

Project Number: WUD 06-175 
Address: 7795 Hooper Road, West Palm Beach. FL 33411 
Phone No. 561-790-6467 Fax No, 561-790-1073 

Hisp,'ttliC Women Caucasian 01hcr 

$60,538.67 

)!_ 1 £ $60.538.67 

$ 60,538.67 



Jul '2611 01 :06p Eastman Aggregates ( 561 )·969-8981 p.2 

ATTACHMENT D 

SCHEDULE#2 
LETIER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR MWBE SUBCONTRACTOR 

PROJECT NO.: WUD 06-175 PROJECT NAME: Sguth CountyW,.ater Services Replacement· 
Aspha/tRestorati(}ll 

TO: Eartmgn Aggregate Enterwises LLC 
(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm ~ch County as a(n)- (check one or more, as applicable): 
Small Business Enterprise ___ ✓___ Minority Business Enterprise __ _ 

Black_ Hispanic_ Women_ Caucasian_ Other (Please Specify) __ 

Date of Pabn Beach County Certification: 7:>:rceo14-Y GJ 4 .:Joi D 

The undersigned is prepared to perfonn the following described work in connection with the 
above project: Specify in detail particular work itergs or :urts thereof to be performed}: 
Line 
Item No. Item Description 

Hauling 

At the foJlo\l\oing price: $60.538.67 

Qty./Units Unit Price 

(Subcontracror's quote) 

TotaJ Price 

And will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a 
contract.with Palm Beach County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcon~ to a non-certified SBE · 
subcontractor, the amount of any such subcontract must be stated: r--
The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does 
not prevent subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

,lgstmqn A.u,egate Enlergrises, LLC 
(Print name ofS~BE Su~tractor} 

By: ~&t==::::__ 
(Sipa!Ure) 

i3-wzitAttl E,s:-f.mva ti., tf H 
(Print name/title of person executing on behalf 
OfSBE-M.'WBE Subconlraclor) 



12127/2010 

Palm Beach County 
Office of Small Business Assistance 

Certifies That 

Eastman Aggregate Enterprises, LLC 
VENDOR#VC0000107767 

is a Small Business Enterprise as prescribed by section 2-80.21 - 2-80.35 of the Palm Beach 
County Code for a three year period from December 27, 2010 to December 26, 2013. 

The following Services and/or Products are covered under this certification: 

Construction, General (Back:611 Services, Digging, Ditching, Road Grading, Rock Stabilization, etc.) 
Excavation Services, Construction 

Hauling Services 

/~ ~ lL~(~ 
Allen Gray, Manager / 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Karen T. Marcus, Chair 
Shelley Vana, Vice Chair 

Paulette Burdick 
Steven L. Abrams 

Burt Aaronson 
Jess R Santamaria 
Priscilla A. Taylor 

County Administrator 
Roben Weisman 

Deputy County Administrator 
Vcrc!enia C. Baker 
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Auth. 

No. 

EXHIBIT- B 
WORK AUTHORIZATION #1 

PIPELINE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF 
REQUESTS FOR AUTHORIZATIONS 

Project Date 

Description Status 

Total Amount Approved 
1 South County Water Services Replacement - Asphalt Restoration pending $398,280.75 

TOTAL $398,280.75 

WUDNo. 

Assigned 

06-175 



EXHIBIT-C 

PIPELINE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
SUMMARY OF SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE TRACKING SYSTEM 

Work Authorization No.1 

TOTAL SBE 
Current Proposal 

Value of Authorization No. 1 $398,280.75 
Value of SBE Letters of Intent $60,538.67 $60,538.67 

Actual Percentage 15.20% 15.20% 

Signed Authorizations 
Total Value of Authorizations $0.00 
Total Value of SBE Signed Subcontracts $0.00 

Actual Percentage 0.00% 0.00% 

Signed Authorizatons plus Current Proposal 
Total Value of Authorizations $398,280.75 
Total Value of Subcontracts & Letters of Intent $60,538.67 $0.00 

Actual Percentage 15.20% 0.00% 

GOAL 15.19% 15.19% 

8/26/2011 / 9:52 AM EXHIBIT-C 


